Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

			Attorney Docket No. 134314
		Please record the attached orig	inal document or copy thereof.
1.	Α.	Name of conveying parties:	2. A. Name and address of receiving party:
		[1] Sean Alan WALTERS[2] Kevin Paul SELF[3] Brian Guy COOPER	ROLLS-ROYCE PLC 65 BUCKINGHAM GATE LONDON SW1E 6AT GREAT BRITAIN
	В.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	· ·
3.	Α.	Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
	\boxtimes	Assignment	
		Security Agreement Change of Name	
		Other	ļ,
	В.	Execution Date: [1] and [2]: August 2, 2007; [3]: August 9, 2007	
4.	\boxtimes	This document is being filed together with a new applica	tion.
	A.	Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
		Additional numbers atta	ched? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
	C.	Title of Application: AN AIR-COOLED COMP	ONENT
5.	Nan	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	Na	me: James A. Oliff	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
			B. Enclosed (Check No. 198346)
	Ad	ldress: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 320850 Alexandria, VA 22320-4850	8. Credit any overpayment or charge any undergrayment to deposit account number 15-0461.
			0000
9.	the	mes A Oliff Registration 00. 27,075	Date: October 23, 2007
N .	اري	Total number of pages	including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

ASSIGNMEN	Т

		(1)	Sean Alan WALTE							
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Kevin Paul SELF							
. ,	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Brian Guy COOPE							
		(4)								
			In consideration of the of the undersigned.	he sum of one o	dollar (\$1.00)	and oth	er good and	l valuable c	consider	ation paid
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	Rolls-Royce pic							
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	65 Buckingham G							
		the en invent contin	nafter designated as the tire right, title and intion, and in all application, international, ions, reissues and ree	ne Assignee) an erest for the Un ations for patent confirmation, s	nd Assignee's hited States of tincluding any substitute and	heirs, suc America y and all reissue a	cessors, ass as defined provisiona pplication(s	signs and le in 35 U.S.C l, nonprovis), and all Le	egal repre C. §100, sional, d etters Pa	esentatives, in the ivisional, itent,
(11)	Insert Identification	(11)	An Air-Cooled Co	mponent						
	such as Title, Case						····			
	Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Atto	ney Docket No.	134314)
			nich the undersigned en date herewith or							
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on						a la A_{ldria} - g	
(13)										
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Se	erial Number						
reissue	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agreapplications for the invention	filed es to exec on, and an	ute all papers necess y patent(s) issuing the	October	23, 200	07	on and any	continuing	, divisio	nal or
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full righ and agra identific	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agre	filed es to execute and an ignee may es to execute in obtain es to perfeited State orizes and from sest herein es to be inding or obtain es to perfeited State orizes and from sest herein es to perfeite es to perfeit	ute all papers necess y patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and goi inte all papers and do vention for Protectio form all affirmative a se patent to the Assig d requests the Comm and application(s) to assigned, and that him and his heirs, s the firm of OLEER &	ary in connection reissue appling forward with couments and point of Industrial cts which may the countries of the the said Assigne has not executed the said Assigner of the the said Assigner of the the said Assigner has not executed the said Assigner has not e	ion with any a to to execute so ion with any in ication based the such interference are form any ac Property or sible necessary to U.S. Patent and see, as Assignated, and will ten gens and legal accepts the power of the power	nterferent thereon, erence, ct which imilar ag to obtain and Trade ee of the not execute in insert to insert to insert	on and any assignments of the inversements. The mark Office the inversements of the inversements of the inversements of the inversements on this assignment.	continuing, s in connect and be decl ention, and coressary in core to issue a rest, and core ements in ignment an	division with a red corp to coope to co	nal or h such neerning berate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith,
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full righ and agra identific	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agreapplications for the inventions and patents as the Ass 2) Each undersigned agreatication or continuation or ognee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agreat provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agreation a grant of a valid Ur 5) Each undersigned authof the United States resulting to convey the entire interces that this assignment is 6) Each undersigned here eation that may be necessar	filed es to execute on, and an	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. It is all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and going the all papers and downtion for Protection all affirmative as patent to the Assign requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, so the firm of OLIFF & able in order to compare the compared to the com	october ary in connectine ary in connection reissue appling forward with ocuments and point of Industrial cts which may the energy in the said Assigned that has not executed expectations. Assigned that has not executed expectations assigned that the religious properties of the said Assigned that the religious properties are the said Assigned that the said A	ion with any a to to execute sition with any indication based h such interference and a Property or sit be necessary to U.S. Patent and the et al. Assignmented, and will a gas and legal LC the power the softhe Unit	mpplication deparate a separate a	on and any assignment: ce which r for the inversements., maintain mark Officentire integrate, any agratives. on this assignment and	continuing, s in connect and be decl ention, and coressary in core to issue a rest, and core ements in ignment an	division with a red corp to coope to co	nal or h such neerning berate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith,
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full righ and agra identificate ordar	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agreapplications for the inventions and patents as the Association or continuation or egnee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agrenation a grant of a valid Ur. 5) Each undersigned authof the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is to. 6) Each undersigned here eation that may be necessartion of this document.	filed es to execute on, and an	ute all papers necess y patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. It all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and going the all papers and do vention for Protection orm all affirmative a is patent to the Assig direquests the Comm and application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to comp the undersigned on the	october ary in connectine ary in connection reissue appling forward with ocuments and point of Industrial cts which may the energy in the said Assigned that has not executed expectations. Assigned that has not executed expectations assigned that the religious properties of the said Assigned that the religious properties are the said Assigned that the said A	ion with any a to to execute so to execute so to execute so to execute so to to execute so to to execute so to execute so to execute so to execute so the such interference and so to execute to execute the execute t	mpplication deparate a separate a	on and any assignment: ce which r for the inversements., maintain mark Officentire integrate, any agratives. on this assignment and	continuing, s in connect and be decl ention, and coressary in core to issue a rest, and core ements in ignment an	division with a red corp to coope to co	nal or h such neerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r e for
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami. Patents full right and agreidentific recordar.	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agreapplications for the inventions and patents as the Association or continuation or egnee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agrenation a grant of a valid Ur. 5) Each undersigned authof the United States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is to. 6) Each undersigned here eation that may be necessartion of this document.	filed es to execute on, and an	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and going the all papers and downtion for Protection for Protection and affirmative as patent to the Assign requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, sethe firm of OLIFF & able in order to compare the undersigned on the second of the compare to the compare	october ary in connectinereon, and also ary in connection reissue appling forward with ocuments and point of Industrial cts which may give. issioner of the the said Assigne has not executancessors, assigned as the said Assigned that the said Assigned	ion with any a to to execute so to execute so to execute so to execute so to to execute so execute so to execute so	mpplication deparate a separate a	on and any assignment: ce which r for the inversements., maintain mark Officentire integrate, any agratives. on this assignment and	continuing, s in connect and be decl ention, and coressary in core to issue a rest, and core ements in ignment an	division with a red corp to coope to co	nal or h such neerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full right and agroidentific recordar Date Date	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agre applications for the inventions and patents as the Ass 2) Each undersigned agre lication or continuation or ognee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agre or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre nation a grant of a valid Ur 5) Each undersigned auth of the United States resulting to convey the entire intereses that this assignment is to 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the United States resulting the entire interest that the may be necessartion of this document.	filed es to execute on, and an ignee may be to execute on the control of the cont	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the of deem necessary. It all papers necess hereof, or any patent ing evidence and going the all papers and do ovention for Protection orm all affirmative a direquests the Comm and application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to comp he undersigned on Inventor	October ary in connectine ary in connection reissue appling forward with ocuments and point of Industrial cts which may gine. It is sioner of the the said Assigned has not executed executed as so in the said Assigned has not executed executed by with the rule of the date(s) opposition of the date(s) opposition of the date of t	ion with any a to to execute sition with any indication based he such interference and a Property or sition be necessary to the encessary to t	application applic	on and any assignment. Ce which r for the inverse may be nearestart. The mark Office entire intereste, any agreements. On this ass. Patent and name(s).	continuing, s in connect any be decl ention, and cessary in coor confirm the to issue a rest, and coreements in ignment any in Trademar	division with dared cord to coop connection by reiss any and covenants a conflict by further by fur	nal or h such necerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full right and agroidentific recordar Date Date	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the invention on and patents as the Ass 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or ognee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat 5) Each undersigned author of the United States resulting to convey the entire interest to convey the entire interest that this assignment is to 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the convey the entire interest that the cation that may be necessartion of this document.	filed es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain es to exect ional Con es to perfer inted State orizes and ing from se est herein binding or by grants y or desir uted by t	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and goi ute all papers and do vention for Protection for mall affirmative as patent to the Assigned requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to compate the undersigned on the undersigned on the linventor of the signed before: (a)	October ary in connectine reon, and also ary in connection reissue appling forward with ocuments and point of Industrial cts which may mee. issioner of the the said Assigne has not executed executed executed executed by with the rule of the date(s) opposite the date of the executed execut	ion with any a to to execute so to execute so to execute so to to execute so the unit of the power of the Unit of the Unit of the Unit of the power of the Unit o	application applic	on and any assignment. Ce which r for the inverse may be nearestart. The mark Office entire intereste, any agreements. On this ass. Patent and name(s).	continuing, s in connect any be decl ention, and cessary in coor confirm the to issue a rest, and coreements in ignment any in Trademar	division with dared cord to coop connection by reiss any and covenants a conflict by further by fur	nal or h such necerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami. Patents full right and agroidentific recordar. Date Date Date Date Date	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agre applications for the inventions and patents as the Ass 2) Each undersigned agre lication or continuation or ognee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agre or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agre nation a grant of a valid Ur 5) Each undersigned auth of the United States resulting to convey the entire intereses that this assignment is to 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the United States resulting the entire interest that the may be necessartion of this document.	filed es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain es to exect ional Con es to perfer inted State orizes and ing from se est herein binding or by grants y or desir uted by t	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and goi ute all papers and do vention for Protection for mall affirmative as patent to the Assigned requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to compate the undersigned on the undersigned on the linventor of the signed before: (a)	October ary in connectine ary in connectine ary in connection reissue appling forward with ocuments and point of Industrial cts which may give. It is signer of the the said Assigned has not executed associated as in the context of the said Assigned has not executed as sociated as in the context of the c	ion with any a to to execute so to execute so to execute so to to execute so the unit of the power of the Unit of the Unit of the Unit of the power of the Unit o	nterferer thereon, erence, ct which imilar ag to obtain nd Trade ee of the not executed States dersigne	on and any assignment. Ce which r for the inverse may be nearestart. The mark Office entire intereste, any agreements. On this ass. Patent and name(s).	continuing, s in connect any be decl ention, and cessary in coor confirm the to issue a rest, and coreements in ignment any in Trademar	division with dared cord to coop connection by reiss any and covenants a conflict by further by fur	nal or h such necerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full right and agroidentific recordar Date Date Date Date neither Date	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventions and patents as the Ass. 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or egnee in every way possible. 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat. 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Uried States resulting to convey the entire interest that this assignment is to. 6) Each undersigned here eation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, execution is the execution of this document. This assignment should potten it should be signed by	filed es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain es to exect ional Con es to perfer inted State orizes and ing from se est herein binding or by grants y or desir uted by t	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and goi ute all papers and do vention for Protection for mall affirmative as patent to the Assigned requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to compate the undersigned on the undersigned on the linventor of the signed before: (a)	ary in connectine ary in connectine ary in connection ary in connection reissue appling forward with cuments and point of Industrial cts which may mee. issioner of the the said Assigne has not executancessors, assigned as Notary Public also sign her witness I	ion with any a to to execute sition with any indication based he such interference and a Property or sition be necessary to the encessary to t	nterferer thereon, erence, ct which imilar ag to obtain and Trade ee of the not executed States dersigne	on and any assignment. Ce which r for the inverse may be nearestart. The mark Office entire intereste, any agreements. On this ass. Patent and name(s).	continuing, s in connect any be decl ention, and cessary in coor confirm the to issue a rest, and coreements in ignment any in Trademar	division with dared cord to coop connection by reiss any and covenants a conflict by further by fur	nal or h such necerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full right and agre identific recordar Date Date Date Date neither Date	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventions and patents as the Assemble a	filed es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain es to exect ional Con es to perfer inted State orizes and ing from se est herein binding or by grants y or desir uted by t	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and goi ute all papers and do vention for Protection for mall affirmative as patent to the Assigned requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to compate the undersigned on the undersigned on the linventor of the signed before: (a)	october ary in connectine reon, and also ary in connection reissue appling forward with bounders and point of Industrial cts which may mee. assioner of the the said Assigned has not executed executed assioner of the respective for the said Assigned has not executed executed by with the rule of the date(s) opposite of the said Assigned has not executed executed by with the rule of the date(s) opposite of the said Assigned has not executed by with the rule of the date(s) opposite o	ion with any a to to execute so to execute so ion with any in ication based h such interference form any ac Property or sibe necessary to U.S. Patent an ince, as Assignated, and will agns and legal LC the power tes of the Unite posite the unce SA Walters KP Self B G Cooper ic if within the re: For SA Walter	application applic	on and any assignment. Ce which r for the inverse may be nearestart. The mark Office entire intereste, any agreements. On this ass. Patent and name(s).	continuing, s in connect any be decl ention, and cessary in coor confirm the to issue a rest, and coreements in ignment any in Trademar	division with a cooperation with a cooperation by reiss any and a conflict by further by	nal or h such necerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full right and agroidentific recordar. Date Date Date neither Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventions and patents as the Ass 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or ognee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Ur 5) Each undersigned author the United States resulting to convey the entire interest to convey the entire interest that this assignment is to 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the sassignment should put then it should be signed by 2 8 07 This assignment should put then it should be signed by	filed es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain es to exect ional Con es to perfer inted State orizes and ing from se est herein binding or by grants y or desir uted by t	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and goi ute all papers and do vention for Protection for mall affirmative as patent to the Assigned requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to compate the undersigned on the undersigned on the linventor of the signed before: (a)	ary in connectine reon, and also ary in connection reissue appling forward with cuments and point of Industrial cts which may nee. issioner of the the said Assigne has not execute executed sort and point of Industrial cts. BERRIDGE, Ploty with the rule the date(s) opposite the control of Industrial cts. Signature and Industrial cts which may not execute the said Assigner than the said Assigner than the said Assigner than the control of Industrial Cts. BERRIDGE, Ploty with the rule the date(s) opposite the control of Industrial Cts. Signature and Notary Public of also sign her witness and Witness and Witness and Witness and Witness and Industrial Cts.	ion with any a to to execute sition with any indication based heart form any action by the necessary of the	application applic	on and any ssignment ce which refor the inverse may be near recements., maintain mark Office entire integrated and the same on this asserbatent and the same of th	continuing, s in connect any be decl ention, and cessary in coor confirm the to issue a rest, and coreements in ignment any in Trademar	division with a cooperation with a cooperation by reiss any and a conflict by further by	nal or h such necerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
reissue a applicat any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full right and agre identific recordar Date Date Date Date neither Date	Identification for filed applications 1) Each undersigned agree applications for the inventions and patents as the Ass 2) Each undersigned agree lication or continuation or ognee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internat 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Ur 5) Each undersigned author the United States resulting to convey the entire interest to convey the entire interest that this assignment is to 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessartion of this document. In witness whereof, execution of the sassignment should put then it should be signed by 2 8 07 This assignment should put then it should be signed by	filed es to exect on, and an ignee may es to exect division the in obtain es to exect ional Con es to perform inted State orizes and ing from se est herein binding or by grants y or desir uted by t	ute all papers necess by patent(s) issuing the deem necessary. ute all papers necess nereof, or any patent ing evidence and goi ute all papers and do vention for Protection for mall affirmative as patent to the Assigned requests the Commaid application(s) to assigned, and that he him and his heirs, s the firm of OLIFF & able in order to compate the undersigned on the undersigned on the linventor of the signed before: (a)	october ary in connectine ary in connectine ary in connection reissue appling forward with ocuments and point of Industrial cts which may give. It is is in a said Assigner that has not executed as some and executed as some and executed as a said Assigner of the said Assigner that has not executed as some and executed as some and executed as a said Assigner and executed as a sai	ion with any a to to execute so to execute so to execute so to to execute so to with any inication based h such interference form any ac Property or sibe necessary to U.S. Patent and the eta of the eta of the United Society of the power the soft the United Society of the United Society	nterferer thereon, erence, ct which imilar ag to obtain and Trade ee of the not executed States dersigned.	on and any assignment. Ce which r for the inverse may be nearestart. The mark Office entire intereste, any agreements. On this ass. Patent and name(s).	continuing, s in connect any be decl ention, and cessary in coor confirm the to issue a rest, and coreements in ignment any in Trademar	division with a cooperation with a cooperation by reiss any and a conflict by further by	nal or h such necerning perate with on with ue or all Letters that he has t herewith, r f for (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)

RECORDED: 10/23/2007

PATENT REEL: 020042 FRAME: 0281